
Project №  R.090363.001 PUBLIC WORKS & GOVERNMENT SERVICES CANADA 
 Pacific Region – Professional and Technical Services 
 ADDENDUM #1 
Abbotsford, B.C – Matsqui Complex 2017-12-01 
Internal Lighting Upgrade to LED Page 1  
 

 

The following changes in the tender documents are effective immediately.  This addendum will 
form part of the contract documents. 
 
 
SPECIFICATIONS  
 
.1 Section 01 01 50 – General Instructions 
  

Clause 5.5: Construction Work Schedule / Project Meetings 
 
(1) Add: following paragraph as sub-clause # 5.5.4 to read;  

“Conduct construction start-up and progress meetings every two weeks or 
as otherwise directed by Departmental Representative. Record meeting 
minutes and share with all attendees and non-attendees for review and 
comments within 3 calendar days of the meeting date. After finalizing the 
minutes, forward them to Departmental Representative for approval and 
filing within 7 calendar days of the meeting date. Follow format provided by 
the Departmental Representative for meeting minutes” 

 
 

.2 Section 26 05 00 – Common Work Results - Electrical 
 

Clause 1.22:  Power Interruptions 
 
(2) Revise: paragraph 1.22.1 to read;  

“Contractor shall work closely with Departmental Representative to arrange 
all interruptions of any portion of the existing electrical distribution 
systems.”  
 
   

.3 Section 26 50 00 – Luminaires 
 

Clause 2.1 : General 
 
(3) Revise: following paragraph # 2.1.3 to read; 

“Refer to electrical drawings for Luminaire Schedules showing existing 
luminaires and mounting details. Verify / confirm existing site conditions 
including voltage and mounting details of luminaires before ordering 
materials.” 
 

(4) Add: following paragraph as sub-clause # 2.1.5 to read; 
“For all canopy/soffit mounted down lights, verify sizes of existing openings 
and confirm luminaire type and mounting requirements with manufacturer 
prior to ordering the materials.”   

 
 
 



Project №  R.090363.001 PUBLIC WORKS & GOVERNMENT SERVICES CANADA 
 Pacific Region – Professional and Technical Services 
 ADDENDUM #1 
Abbotsford, B.C – Matsqui Complex 2017-12-01 
Internal Lighting Upgrade to LED Page 2  
 

 

Clause 2.2.1: Type ‘A’ Luminaire 
 

(5) Revise: paragraph 2.2.1.1.1 to read;  
“Flood Light Luminaire with Light Emitting Diode (LED) lamp to be installed 
on top of the poles – Galvanized Yoke mount.” 
 

Clause 2.2.2: Type ‘C1’ Luminaire 
 
(6) Revise: paragraph 2.2.2.1.7 to read; 

“Housing: Die cast aluminum. Wet Location Listed” 
 

(7) Revise: paragraph 2.2.2.1.11 to read; 
“Paint colour: Bronze” 

 
Clause 2.2.3: Type ‘C2’ Luminaire 
 
(8) Revise: paragraph 2.2.3.1 to read; 

“Same wall pack as type ‘C1’ luminaire with the exception of glass, voltage, 
input wattage and lumen output.” 
 

(9) Add: following paragraph as sub-clause # 2.2.3.5 to read; 
“Lens: Glass – Prismatic wide throw.” 

 
Clause 2.2.6: Type ‘C5’ Luminaire 
 
(10) Revise: paragraph 2.2.6.1.6 to read; 

“Optics: Type 4” 
 

(11) Revise: paragraph 2.2.6.1.11 to read; 
“Paint colour: Bronze” 

 
 

Clause 2.2.8: Type ‘D’ Luminaire 
 
(12) Revise: paragraph 2.2.8.1.1 to read; 

“Rectangular shape roadway light fixture with Light Emitting Diode (LED) 
lamp to be installed with universal mounting arm on existing shoe box poles 
(5” x 5”) - single or double heads.” 

 
(13) Revise: paragraph 2.2.8.1.2 to read; 

“Lumen Output: 28000 L” 
 

(14) Revise: paragraph 2.2.8.2.3 to read; 
“Input Wattage: Equal or less than 250W” 

 
 
 



Project №  R.090363.001 PUBLIC WORKS & GOVERNMENT SERVICES CANADA 
 Pacific Region – Professional and Technical Services 
 ADDENDUM #1 
Abbotsford, B.C – Matsqui Complex 2017-12-01 
Internal Lighting Upgrade to LED Page 3  
 

 

Clause 2.2.8: Type ‘E3’ Luminaire 
 

(15) Revise: paragraph 2.2.8.12.1 to read; 
“Same down light as type ‘E’ luminaire with the exception of opening size, 
lumen output, voltage and input wattage.” 

 
 
Clause 2.2.13: Type ‘G’ Luminaire 
 
(16) Revise: paragraph 2.2.13.2 to read; 

“Replace existing incandescent lamps with 20W LED lamp.” 
 

 
Clause 2.2.14: Type ‘I’ Luminaire 
 
(17) Revise: paragraph 2.2.14.1.7 to read; 

“Lens: Glass” 
 

(18) Revise: paragraph 2.2.14.1.11 to read; 
“Paint colour: Black” 

 
 
Clause 2.2.15: Type ‘I1’ Luminaire 
 
(19) Revise: paragraph 2.2.15.2 to read; 

“Voltage: 120V” 
 

 
Clause 2.2.16: Type ‘K’ Luminaire 

    
(20) Revise: paragraph 2.2.16.1.4 to read; 

“Mounting: Yoke mount – to match existing site condition.” 
 

(21) Revise: paragraph 2.2.16.1.6 to read; 
“Lense: Glass.” 

 
(22) Revise: paragraph 2.2.16.1.10 to read; 

“Paint colour: Black” 
 

(23) Revise: paragraph 2.2.16.2.4 to read; 
“Voltage: 120V” 

 
 
Clause 2.2.17: Type ‘L’ Luminaire 
 
(24) Revise: paragraph 2.2.17.1.2 to read; 

“Lumen Output: 7500 L” 



Project №  R.090363.001 PUBLIC WORKS & GOVERNMENT SERVICES CANADA 
 Pacific Region – Professional and Technical Services 
 ADDENDUM #1 
Abbotsford, B.C – Matsqui Complex 2017-12-01 
Internal Lighting Upgrade to LED Page 4  
 

 

 
(25) Revise: paragraph 2.2.17.1.9 to read; 

“Housing: Rugged Die cast aluminum” 
 

(26) Revise: paragraph 2.2.17.1.10 to read; 
“Paint colour: Black” 
 

(27) Delete: paragraph 2.2.17.1.12 
 
 
Clause 2.2.18: Type ‘L1’ Luminaire 
 
(28) Revise: paragraph 2.2.18.3 to read; 

“Provide conversion socket and replace existing HPS lamp with 20W LED 
lamp.” 

 
 
Clause 2.2.20: Type ‘T’ Luminaire 
 
(29) Revise: paragraph 2.2.20.1.4 to read; 

“Mounting: 3” tenon. Provide tenon adaptor.” 
 

(30) Revise: paragraph 2.2.20.1.8 to read; 
“Optical: Distribution Type 5 
 

(31) Revise: paragraph 2.2.20.1.11 to read; 
“Paint colour: Black” 
 

(32) Revise:  paragraph 2.2.20.2.4 to read; 
“ Voltage: 240v” 
 

 
Clause 2.2.20: SPARE Luminaires 
 
(33) Revise: clause number 2.2.20 to read; 

“2.2.25 – SPARE LUMINAIRES” 
 
 
Clause 2.2.25: SPARE Luminaires 
 
(34) Add: following luminaires and quantities to the Spare Luminaires list; 

.20 Type F – (1) 

.21 Type I2 – (1) 

.22 Type K1 – (1) 

.23 Type T1 – (1) 
 
 



Project №  R.090363.001 PUBLIC WORKS & GOVERNMENT SERVICES CANADA 
 Pacific Region – Professional and Technical Services 
 ADDENDUM #1 
Abbotsford, B.C – Matsqui Complex 2017-12-01 
Internal Lighting Upgrade to LED Page 5  
 

 

Add: following Clause as 2.2.21 to read; 
 
(35) “2.2.21 - Type ‘F’ Luminaire: 

 
.1 General Description: 

.1 Low-profile Enclosed and Gasketed Industrial (2400mm / 8Ft) 
luminaire with Light Emitting Diode (LED) lamp. 

.2 Mounting: Ceiling / Suspended complete with stainless steel 
mounting brackets. 

.3 Lumen Output: 9000 L. 

.4 Color Temperature: 3000 K. CRI › 70. 

.5 Life expectancy: 100,000 hours at 25 Deg. C., L70. . 

.6 Ambient Temperature: -35 to +40 Deg.C. 

.7 Optics: High impact resistant Acrylic low profile frosted lens. 
Minimum thickness of the lens shall be 2mm.   

.8 Housing: One piece fiberglass housing with NEMA 4X gasket. 
Approved as a wire way and for through wiring. NEMA 4X rated 
lens and housing. CSA listed for wet location.  

.9 Surge protection: to ANSI C62.41 (6KV/3KA) 

.10 Paint colour: White 

.11 Warranty: 10 Years 
 
.2 LED Driver: 
 .1 Electronic: 90% min power factor, max 20% THD 

.2 Input Wattage: Equal or Less than 65W. 

.4 Voltage: 120V. 

.5 Power factor 90% minimum. ROHS compliant and maximum 
20% THD. 

.6 Life Expectancy: 100,000 hours at 25 Deg. C. 

.7 Warranty: 10 Years. 
 
 

Add: following Clause as 2.2.22 to read;  
 
(36) “2.2.22 - Type ‘I2’ Luminaire: 

.1 Same flood light as Type ‘I’ luminaire with the exception of 
voltage. 

.2 Voltage: 347V” 
 
 
Add: following Clause as 2.2.23 to read;  
 
(37) “2.2.23 - Type ‘K1’ Luminaire: 

.1 Same flood light as Type ‘K’ luminaire with the exception of 
Lumen output and input wattage. 

.2 Lumen Output: 14,000 L. 
 .3 Input Wattage: Equal or Less than 120W” 



Project №  R.090363.001 PUBLIC WORKS & GOVERNMENT SERVICES CANADA 
 Pacific Region – Professional and Technical Services 
 ADDENDUM #1 
Abbotsford, B.C – Matsqui Complex 2017-12-01 
Internal Lighting Upgrade to LED Page 6  
 

 

 
 
Add: following Clause as 2.2.24 to read;  
 
(38) “2.2.24 - Type ‘T1’ Luminaire: 

.1 Same as Type ‘D’ luminaire with the exception of optics, 
Distribution type, mounting, input wattage and lumen output.  

.2 Optics: Borosilicate Glass-IP65 rated, 0% up light and 
restricted backlight 

.3 Distribution type: Type 5 

.4 Mounting: Rectangular cut-off luminaire with adaptor for pole. 

.5 Input Wattage: Equal or less than 365W. 

.6 Lumen Output: 47000 L.” 
 
 

Clause 3: EXECUTION  
 

(39) Revise: paragraph 3.1.1 to read; 
“Install new luminaires on walls, soffits, existing poles and posts complete 
with LED lamps and all mounting adaptors to fit site conditions.” 

 
 
DRAWINGS 
 

.1 Drawing No.  E-2 – MATSQUI INSTITUTION – Site Plan  
 

(40) Replace: Drawing Note # 1 with new note to read: 
 

“(4) Luminaires on each pole except pole # 25 with (5) luminaires.” 
 

(41) Replace: Existing Type ‘F’ luminaires (total of 6) under the walkway cover in 
front of the Administration Building. Extend existing branch circuit wiring 
between the luminaires as required. 

 
(42) Delete: Pole # 23 with Type ‘I’ luminaires. 
 
(43) Change: single head luminaire to double head luminaire on Pole # 9 and # 32.  
 
(44) Add: Type ‘C5’ luminaires (total of 4) on the upper level of Living Unit – LU-7. 
 
(45) Add: Type ‘L1’ luminaires (total of 2) at the entrance of Building LU-7. 
 
(46) Change: Luminaire type from Type ‘A’ to Type ‘I2’ on Pole # 30.  
 
(47) Add:  Type ‘K1’ (total of 1) and Type ‘I1’ (total of 1) luminaires on the Building 

LU-3. 
 



Project №  R.090363.001 PUBLIC WORKS & GOVERNMENT SERVICES CANADA 
 Pacific Region – Professional and Technical Services 
 ADDENDUM #1 
Abbotsford, B.C – Matsqui Complex 2017-12-01 
Internal Lighting Upgrade to LED Page 7  
 

 

(48) Add: Type ‘K’ luminaire (total of 1)on the side of walkway of Living Unit - 3  – 
yoke mounted. 

 
(49) Add:  Type ‘K’ (total of 1) luminaire on the Administration Building. 
 
(50) Delete: Type ‘T’ luminaires (total of 3) – Poles # 40; #42 and #57. 
 
(51) Change: Type ‘K’ luminaires (total of 14) to Type ‘K1’on Living Unit – 3. 

   
 

.2 Drawing No.  E-3 – MATSQUI INSTITUTION - Luminaire Schedule   
 

Luminaire Schedule – Living Unit 3; 
 
(52) Revise: Type ‘K’ Luminaire to Type ‘K1’ (total of 14) 

 
(53) Revise mounting of: Type ‘A’ Luminaire to read: Yoke 
 
(54) Add: Type ‘I1’ luminaire (total of 1) – yoke mounted. 
 
(55) Add: Type ‘K’ luminaire (total of 1) – yoke mounted. 

 
 

Luminaire Schedule – Living Unit 7; 
 

(56) Revise quantity of: Type ‘C5’ luminaire luminaire from (14) to (19). 
 

(57) Add: Type ‘L’ luminaire (total of 2) 
 

 
Luminaire Schedule – Administration Building; 
 

(58) Revise quantity of: Type ‘T’ luminaire luminaire from (28) to (25). 
 

(59) Add : Type ‘F’ luminaires (total of 6). 
 
(60) Revise quantity of: Type ‘K’ luminaire from (1) to (2). 
 

 
Luminaire Schedule – Principal Entrance Building; 
 

(61) Revise quantity of: Type ‘I’ luminaire from (47) to (46). 
 

 
.3 Drawing No.  E-4 – FRASER VALLEY INSTITUTION - Site Plan 
 
(62) Delete: Type ‘C3’ Luminaires (total of 3) 



Project №  R.090363.001 PUBLIC WORKS & GOVERNMENT SERVICES CANADA 
 Pacific Region – Professional and Technical Services 
 ADDENDUM #1 
Abbotsford, B.C – Matsqui Complex 2017-12-01 
Internal Lighting Upgrade to LED Page 8  
 

 

 
(63) Add: Type ‘L’ luminaires (total of 3) 
 
(64) Add: Type ‘E2’ luminaires at the Principal Entrance Building (total of 2) 
 
(65) Add: Type ‘C3’ luminaires at the Principal Entrance Building (total of 2) 
 
(66) Add: Type ‘E2’ luminaires at the Living Unit - LU2 (total of 2) 
 
(67) Add: Type ‘E2’ luminaire at the Living Unit – LU3 (total of 1) 
 
(68) Add: Type ‘E2’ luminaire at the Living Unit – LU5 (total of 1) 
 
(69) Add: Type ‘C4’ luminaire at the Living Unit – LU8 (total of 1) 
 
(70) Add: Type ‘E2’ luminaire at the Living Unit – LU7 (total of 1) 
 
(71) Add: Type ‘E2’ luminaire at the Living Unit – LU10 (total of 1) 
 
(72) Add: Type ‘T’ luminaire near Living Unit – LU10 (total of 1) 
 
(73) Add: Type ‘C3’ luminaire at the Building F (total of 4) 
 

 
 

.4 Drawing No.  E-5 – FRASER VALLEY INSTITUTION - Luminaire Schedule    
 

Luminaire Schedule – Pricipal Entrance; 
 

(74) Type ‘E2’ luminaire; 
Change: Quantity to read: 8 
 

(75) Type ‘C3’ luminaire; 
Change: Quantity to read: 8 

 
Luminaire Schedule – Dog Kennel; 
 

(76) Type ‘C3’ luminaire; Change Luminaire Type to read; Type ‘C4’ 
 
 
Luminaire Schedule – Ground Storage; 
 

(77) Type ‘C3’ luminaire; Change Luminaire Type to read; Type ‘C4’ 
 
Luminaire Schedule – Intensive Intervention Unit; 

 
(78) Type ‘I’ luminaire; Change Luminaire Type to read; Type ‘I1’ 



Project №  R.090363.001 PUBLIC WORKS & GOVERNMENT SERVICES CANADA 
 Pacific Region – Professional and Technical Services 
 ADDENDUM #1 
Abbotsford, B.C – Matsqui Complex 2017-12-01 
Internal Lighting Upgrade to LED Page 9  
 

 

Luminaire Schedule – Living Unit 2; 
 
(79) Add: Type ‘E2’ luminaire (total of 2) 

 
Luminaire Schedule – Living Unit 5; 
 

(80) Type ‘E2’ luminaire; 
Change: Quantity to read: 2 

 
 

 
.5 Drawing No.  E-6 – FRASER VALLEY INSTITUTION - Luminaire Schedule   
 

Luminaire Schedule – Building F; 
 
(81) Type ‘C3’ luminaire; 

Change: Quantity to read: 11 
 
 
 

.6 Drawing No.  E-7 – PACIFIC INSTITUTION – Site Plan    
 

(82) Change: Luminaire types ‘I’ on the following poles # 36; 37; 38; 39; 40; 41; 42; 43; 
45; 46; 47; 48; 49; 50; 51; 52; 53; 54; 56; 58 to read “Type ‘I2’. 

 
(83) Change: Luminaire type on poles # 18 and 58 to read; Type ‘D’ 

 
(84) Change: Luminaire type on poles # 32; 55; 57; 59; 60 to read; Type ‘T1’ 

 
(85) Change: Luminaire type on pole # 56; Type ‘I2’ 
 
(86) Delete: Type ‘C2’ luminaires at the Building C (total of 2). 
 
(87) Delete: Type ‘C2’ luminaires at the Building A (total of 1). 
 
(88) Delete: Type ‘C2’ luminaires at the Building F (total of 2). 
 
(89) Add: Type ‘C3’ luminaires at the Building F (total of 4). 
 
(90) Add: Type ‘L’ luminaires at the Principal Entrance Building (total of 5). 
 
(91) Add: Type ‘C3’ luminaires at the Building D (total of 5). 
 
(92) Add: Type ‘D’ luminaire near the Building D (total of 1). 
 
(93) Add: Type ‘L’ luminaires at the Building E (total of 3). 
 



Project №  R.090363.001 PUBLIC WORKS & GOVERNMENT SERVICES CANADA 
 Pacific Region – Professional and Technical Services 
 ADDENDUM #1 
Abbotsford, B.C – Matsqui Complex 2017-12-01 
Internal Lighting Upgrade to LED Page 10  
 

 

(94) Add: Type ‘C3’ luminaires at the Building Q (total of 2). 
 
(95) Add: Type ‘D’ luminaire in front of Building F8 (total of 1). 

 
(96) Add: Type ‘C3’ luminaire at the Building F8 (total of 1). 
 
(97) Add: Type ‘C3’ luminaires at the Building R (total of 3). 
 
(98) Add: Type ‘C3’ luminaire at the Building P (total of 1). 
 
(99) Add: Type ‘C3’ luminaires at the Building N (total of 2). 

 
(100) Add: Type ‘E’ luminaires at the covered walkway near Building F (total of 2). 
 

 
.7 Drawing No.  E-8 – PACIFIC INSTITUTION – Luminaire Schedule 

 
Luminaire Schedule – Powerhouse V; 

 
(101) Type ‘D’ luminaire; 

Change: Quantity to read: 38 
 

(102) Type ‘E’ luminaire; 
Change: Quantity to read: 29 

 
(103) Type ‘K’ luminaire; 

Change: Type to read; Type ‘I2’ 
Change: Quantity to read: 20 

 
(104) Type ‘I’ Luminaire; 

Change: Type to read; Type ‘I2’ 
 

(105) Type ‘T’ Luminaire; 
Change: Type to read; Type ‘T1’ 
Change: Quantity to read: 5 
Change: Wattage to read: 1000 W 
 

Luminaire Schedule – Building A 
 

(106) Type ‘C2’ luminaire; 
Change: Quantity to read: 4 
 
 
Luminaire Schedule – Building C 
 

(107) Type ‘C2’ luminaire; 
Change: Quantity to read: 1 



Project №  R.090363.001 PUBLIC WORKS & GOVERNMENT SERVICES CANADA 
 Pacific Region – Professional and Technical Services 
 ADDENDUM #1 
Abbotsford, B.C – Matsqui Complex 2017-12-01 
Internal Lighting Upgrade to LED Page 11  
 

 

Luminaire Schedule – Building D 
 

(108) Type ‘C3’ luminaire; 
Change: Quantity to read: 10 
 
 
Luminaire Schedule – Building E 
 

(109) Add : Type ‘L’ luminaire (total of 3) 
 

 
Luminaire Schedule – Building F 
 

(110) Add : Type ‘C3’ luminaire (total of 4) 
 

(111) Type ‘C2’ luminaire; 
Change: Quantity to read: 4 

 
 

Luminaire Schedule – Building G 
 

(112) Add : Type ‘L’ luminaire (total of 5) 
 
 
Luminaire Schedule – Building N 
 

(113) Type ‘C3’ luminaire; 
Change: Quantity to read: 4 
 
Luminaire Schedule – Building P 
 

(114) Type ‘C3’ luminaire; 
Change: Quantity to read: 4 

 
Luminaire Schedule – Building Q 
 

(115) Type ‘C3’ luminaire; 
Change: Quantity to read: 7 
 
Luminaire Schedule – Building R 
 

(116) Add : Type ‘C3’ luminaire (total of 3) 
 

 
 
 
 



Project №  R.090363.001 PUBLIC WORKS & GOVERNMENT SERVICES CANADA 
 Pacific Region – Professional and Technical Services 
 ADDENDUM #1 
Abbotsford, B.C – Matsqui Complex 2017-12-01 
Internal Lighting Upgrade to LED Page 12  
 

 

GENERAL 
 
.1 Questions and Answers 

Following questions and answers are related to the existing luminaires and            
luminaire layout: 

(1)  Question: Please specify which luminaires will require new poles and  
which luminaires will re-use existing poles.  

- Answer: All new pole / post mount type luminaires shall be installed 
on the existing poles / posts.  

(2)  Question: Please confirm if the new lumianires should match the existing 
luminaires voltage or if we are required to re-wire to suit (for example, type 
K on E-8 shows 347V, but the spec is 208V).  

o If we are required to re-wire to change the voltages, please provide 
locations for all electrical panels. 

- Answer: All new luminaires shall match the existing luminaire 
voltages. Please refer to Specifications / Section 26 50 00 / Clause 
2.1 – General and refer to Line items (3) and (4) under Clause 2.1 
General in this addendum. 

 
ATTACHMENTS: 
 
Drawings; 
 
E-2  Matsqui Institution Site plan 
E-3  Matsqui Institution Luminaire Schedule 
E-4  Fraser Valley Institution Site plan 
E-5  Fraser Valley Institution Luminaire Schedule (1) 
E-6  Fraser Valley Institution Luminaire Schedule (2) 
E-7  Pacific Institution Site plan 
E-8  Pacific Institution Luminaire Schedule 
 
 
END OF ADDENDUM No. 1 
 
















	Addendum No. 1
	Drwg E-2
	Drwg E-3
	Drwg E-4
	Drwg E-5
	Drwg E-6
	Drwg E-7
	Drwg E-8

